

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/20/2023 2:21 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101913-1
Court of Appeals No. 83078-3-I

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CORONUS XES LTD. and MATTHEW AARSVOLD,

Petitioners,

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON,
SUBSCRIBING TO POLICY NO. ESG00317241 with Unique
Market References B087517C9N5007 and B1161LS12017, an
unincorporated foreign insurance syndicate,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

J.C. Ditzler, WSBA No. 19209
Jonathan Toren, WSBA No. 46896
COZEN O'CONNOR
999 Third Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: 206.340.1000
jditzler@cozen.com
jtoren@cozen.com

*Attorneys for Respondent Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's,
London*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction	1
II. Counter-Designation of Issues	3
III. Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Underwriters issued the Policy in 2017-2018 to Coronus in California to cover Coronus’ California-based commercial liability associated with software development.	3
B. The Underlying Litigation.....	5
1. Aarsvold worked for non-insureds Higher Upstream and Glomad, and Coronus did not exist, during the relevant period (2016).	5
2. In January and June of 2017, Bright Morning Consulting filed suits to recover a \$200,000 loan it made to Higher Upstream.	7
3. On October 31, 2017, Webb filed a third party complaint against Coronus and Aarsvold alleging financial malfeasance by Aarsvold when he was EVP of Higher Upstream in 2016.	7
C. Underwriters Investigate, Then Disclaim Coverage for the Webb TPC	8
D. History of This Lawsuit.....	10
1. In October 2020, Coronus and Aarsvold sued Underwriters with primary emphasis on negligent claims handling.	10
2. On August 5, 2021, the Superior Court dismissed this action without prejudice to re-file in California.....	11

3. On appeal, the Division I panel unanimously affirmed 13

IV. Argument 14

A. The Court of Appeals Properly Applied an “Abuse of Discretion” Standard 14

B. The Court of Appeals Properly Found California to be the “Place of Injury” and “Place of Conduct Causing Injury.” . 17

1. Coronus was allegedly injured where it is located— California..... 17

2. The alleged negligent claims-handling occurred in California or the UK, not Washington. 20

C. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied the Choice of Law Clause to Coronus’ Tort and CPA Claims 23

1. The Court of Appeals’ application of the choice of law clause was consistent with longstanding Washington precedent 23

2. The Choice of Law Clause need not have been separately “negotiated” to be enforceable..... 27

3. Coronus’ position finds no support in the RCW’s “Scope of Code” provision..... 28

V. Conclusion..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found, Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010).....	25
<i>Farmer v. Farmer</i> , 172 Wn.2d 616, 259 P.3d 256 (2011).....	16
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501, 67 S. Ct. 839 (1947).....	1, 12, 13
<i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107 (1987)	24, 26
<i>Harbison v. Garden Valley Outfitters</i> , 60 Wn. App. 590, 849 P.2d 669 (1993).....	18
<i>Insurance Auto Auctions, Inc. v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , No. C09-1522RAJ, 2010 WL 11688494 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 16, 2010)	19, 26
<i>J.H. Baxter & Co. v. Cent. Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 105 Wn. App. 657, 20 P.3d 967 (2001).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Karpenski v. Am. Gen. Life Companies, LLC</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	29
<i>Keodalalah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 339, 449 P.3d 1040 (2019).....	25
<i>Lynch v. Pack</i> , 68 Wn. App. 626, 846 P.2d 542 (1993).....	15

<i>Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008).....	20, 21
<i>In re Marriage of Pilant</i> , 42 Wn. App. 173, 709 P.2d 1241 (1985).....	16
<i>In re McGraw-Hill Glob. Educ. Holdings LLC</i> , 909 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Milgard Mfg., Inc. v. Illinois Union Ins. Co.</i> , C10-5943 RJB, 2011 WL 3298912 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 1, 2011)	19, 30
<i>MKB Constructors v. Am. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 814 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	18
<i>Polygon Nw. Co. v. Nat’l Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , C11-92Z, 2011 WL 2020749 (W.D. Wash. May 24, 2011).....	30
<i>Sharbono v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 383, 161 P.3d 406 (2007).....	27
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	25
<i>Tilden-Coil Constructors, Inc. v. Landmark Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	19, 30
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch., Inc.</i> , 900 P.2d 619 (Cal. 1995).....	20
<i>Washington Land Dev., LLC v. Lloyds TSB Bank, PLC</i> , No. C14-0179-JCC, 2014 WL 3563292 (W.D. Wash. July 18, 2014).....	24

Statutes

Revised Code of Washington 48.01.020 28
Revised Code of Washington 48.18.200 29

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 6 29
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 145 14
Rules of Appellate Procedure 13.4..... 2, 3, 6
